



\$~O-20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1520/2013**

HARMINDER KANDA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr.Rohit Nagpal, Ms.Swetabh Kumar
and Ms.Vasudha Nagpal, Advocates.

versus

KAMALJEET KAUR @ KANWALJEET KAUR & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. J.M. Kalia, Mr. Dhruv Kalia,
Mr.Siddhartha Shukla and
Ms.LAvanya Kalia, Advocates for D-
1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

09.10.2025

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the defendants submits that the matter is not possible to be settled in mediation, therefore, the same will have to be heard on merits.
2. Written submissions has already been placed on record on behalf of the defendants. A copy thereof has been supplied to the plaintiff.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file written submissions with an advance copy thereof being supplied to the defendants through counsel.
4. List this matter on 29.01.2026.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

OCTOBER 9, 2025

Nc/sph